COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
Director

SUSAN KERR
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
Medical Director

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

GLORIA MOLINA

YVONNE B. BURKE

ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

DON KNABE

MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

hifp://dmh.lacounty.info

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To: (213) 738-4601
Fax: (213) 386-1297
June 9, 2006
TO: Each Supervisor
- -
FROM: Marvin J. Southard, D.S.W.

Director of Mental Health
SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 163 amendments to existing Legal Entity Agreements,
Specialized Agreements, Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and
Group Providers), and Clinical Assessment programs processed in the month of March,
as follows:

1. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01760) with Bienvenidos Children’s Center, Inc.,
revises the Negotiated Rates for the following Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (SD/MC)
services: Mode 10, Service Function Codes (SFCs) 85-89 (Day Treatment
Intensive: Full Day) from $154.28 to $159.50; Mode 15, SFCs 01-09 (Targeted
Case Management Service) from $1.21 to $1.59; Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59
(Mental Health Services) from $1.54 to $2.05; Mode 15, SFCs 60-69 (Medication
Support) from $3.59 to $3.80; and Mode 15, SFCs 70-79 (Crisis Intervention)
from $2.89 to $3.06.

2. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01934) with California Institute for Mental Health
(CIMH), adds Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration
(SAMHSA) Federal block grant funds in the amount of $20,000 to the Total
Compensation Amount (TCA) for co-occurring disorders.

3. Amendment No. 6 {(DMH-01934) with California Institute for Mental Health
(CIMH), amends Agreement to allow access to Mental Health Services Act
(MHSA) Community Program Planning funds in the amount of $45,000, which
were allocated in Fiscal Year (FY) 2004-05 in previous Amendment #3 to the
TCA for continuing the MHSA planning process in FY 2005-06 to create a
Community Services and Support Plan in accordance with provisions of the
MHSA within guidelines established by the State Department of Mental Health
(SDMH).

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”




Each Supervisor
June 9, 2006
Page 2

10.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01934) with California Institute for Mental Health
(CIMH), adds MHSA funds in the amount of $170,000 to the Total Compensation
Amount (TCA) for consultation services on the implementation of MHSA
Community Services and Supports Plan.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02066) with National Mental Health Association of
Greater Los Angeles, adds MHSA funds in the amount of $21,252 to the TCA
for the provision of support services for outreach and engagement activities to
increase participation of service providers, service recipients, their families,
unserved and underserved populations in the planning process for the
implementation of the MHSA.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02105) with D'Veal Corporation dba D'Veal Family
and Youth Services, makes a technical adjustment to the financial summary to
accurately reflect California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids
(CalWORKs) — Mental Health Services (MHS) as $184,000, and CalWORKs —
Community Outreach Services (COS) as $16,000, changes the reimbursement
method of Mode 45, SFCs 10-29 from Negotiated Rate (NR) to Cost
Reimbursement (CR) at a rate of $75.00.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02113) with Optimist Boys’ Homes and Ranch, Inc.
dba Optimist Youth Homes and Family Services, amends the NR for the
following SD/MC services: Mode 10, SFCs 95-99 from $95.40 to $97.59; Mode
15, SFCs 01-09 from $1.40 to $1.50; Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59 from $1.88 to
$1.94: and Mode 15, SFCs 60-69 from $3.51 to $3.59.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02282) with Child and Family Center, adds a new
service site located at 21704 W. Golden Triangle Road, Suite 500, Santa Clarita,
CA 91350, under a new Provider Number to be determined (TBD).

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02283) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
shifts from Probation — Schiff-Cardenas funds for Mental Health Screening,
Assessment, and Treatment (MHSAT) an amount of $65,000 to Probation —
Schiff-Cardenas for the MultiSystemic Therapy {MST) Program, and decreases
the Probation — Schiff-Cardenas funds for the MST Program in the amount of
$7,500 for FY 2005-06 and any subsequent fiscal years.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02300) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., adds one-time CalWORKs Homeless Families Projects funds to the
Maximum Contract Amount (MCA) in the amount of $300,000 for FY 2005-06
only.




Each Supervisor
June 9, 2006
Page 3

1.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02332) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, decreases County General Funds (CGF) (Local Mental Health Plan
(MHP) Non Medi-Cal) in the amount of $28,573 from the MCA, to be used as a
County Match to the State of California — Department of Rehabilitation
Cooperative Agreement, which allows for the provision of vocational services to
Los Angeles County's mentally ill clients for FY 2005-06 only.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02332) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, amends Agreement to shift $297,432 in Non-Early and Periodic
Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) Medi-Cal County Local Match to
Local MHP Non Medi-Cal — CGF and reduces Non-EPSDT Medi-Cal Federal
Financial Participation (FFP) funds in the amount of $297,432, reduces
Individuals with Disabiliies Education Act (IDEA) funds in the amount of
$368,172. The MCA will be decreased by a total amount of $665,604 for FY
2005-06 only.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02332) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, reduces the Family Preservation funds from the MCA in the amount of
$100,000 for FY 2005-06.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02332) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, extends the Cash Flow Advance (CFA) program from October through
December FY 2005-06 only, and is not to exceed $965,394 per month.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02332) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, increases CGF (Local MHP Non Medi-Cal) in the amount of $28,573 to
restore the same amount of funding taken to be used as a County Match to the
State of California — Department of Rehabilitation Cooperative Agreement in
Amendment Number 1.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-02339) with National Mental Health Association of
Greater Los Angeles, reduces MHSA funds in the amount of $21,252 from the
MCA for the transfer of funds to the Consultant Services Agreement for the
provision of support services for outreach and engagement activities to increase
participation of service providers, service recipients, their families, and unserved
and underserved populations in the planning process for the implementation of
the MHSA.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02340) with New Horizons Family Center, adds
EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds in the amount of $9,084, EPSDT-FFP Medi-
Cal funds in the amount of $49,750, and EPSDT-State General Funds (SGF) in
the amount of $40,666, for a combined total increase of $99,500 to the MCA.




Each Supervisor
June 9, 2006
Page 4

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

Amendment No. 10 (DMH-02343) with Pacific Clinics, adds one-time
CalWORKs Homeless Families Projects funds to the MCA in the amount of
$300,000 for FY 2005-06.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02358) with South Bay Children’s Health Center
Association, Inc. reduces the SB 90/IDEA allocation in the amount of $207,244,
and increases the EPSDT program allocation by $207,244 for FYs 2005-06 and
2006-07.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02359) with South Central Health and
Rehabilitation Program (SCHARP), changes the service site identified as
SCHARP AB 2034 Program, located at 5312 S. Vermont Avenue, Los Angeles,
CA 90037 to 8836 S. Vermont Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90044 under an
existing Provider Number 7409; and adds SD/MC services under the rates
specified to the new service site: Targeted Case Management Services (Mode
15, SFCs 01-09 at a rate of $1.83); Mental Health Services (Mode 15, SFCs 10-
19/30-59 at a rate of $2.36); Medication Support Services (Mode 15, SFCs 60-69
at a rate of $4.37); Crisis Intervention Services (Mode 15, SFCs 70-79 at a rate
of $3.52); Community Outreach Services (Mode 45, SFCs 10-19/20-29 at a rate
of $65.00); and Client Support Services (Mode 60, SFC 64) reimbursed at actual
cost.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02362) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center,
deletes CalWORKs COS funds in the amount of $6,250, and CalWORKs MHS
funds in the amount of $18,750, for a total decrease of $25,000 from the MCA.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02380) with Outlook Associates, LLC, amends
Agreement to delegate the duties and assign the rights and obligations of
Outlook Associates, Inc. under Agreement to Outlook Associates, LLC, and to
reflect the address of the Outlook Associates, LLC administrative headquarters
as 17962 East 17" Street, Suite 207, Tustin, CA 92780. The MCA shall remain
the same.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02380) with Outlook Associates, LLC, amends
Agreement to clarify and revise Objectives V and VI and their associated
deliverables in the Statement of Work for Revenue Management Planning and
Implementation Initiative for services to be provided by Outlook Associates, LLC.
Adds revised Board-mandated contract languages in regards to “Consultant
Responsibility and Debarment”; “Consultant Charitable Activities Compliance”;
and “Delegation and Assignment by Contractor”.




Each Supervisor
June 9, 2006
Page 5

24.  Amendment No. 2 (DMH-74144) with Sierra Systems Group, Inc., adds
contract monitoring language to protect against contract overruns and require
that Contractor notify the County when the MCA has been incurred up to 75%
and when the contract is within six (6) months of expiration. Adds language in
regards to No Payment for Services Provided Following Expiration/Termination of
Contract and limits County’s obligation due to nonappropriation of funds.

The following three (3) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (25 to 27) add
new languages for the Contractors Obligation as a Business Associate under the
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) of 1996, and
Contractors Charitable Activities Compliance:

25.  Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01708) with Gramercy Inn.

26. Amendment No. 1 - (DMH-02298) with El Dorado Community Service
Centers.

27. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02325) with Kamila Comprehensive Health Center,
Inc.

The following three (3) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (28 to 30)
add/decrease Department of Public Social Services (DPSS) General Relief
Opportunities for Work (GROW) Act funds to the TCA for FY 2005-06:

28. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01934) with California Institute for Mental Health
(CIMH), decreases $50,000.

29. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02120) with SHIELDS For Families, adds $25,000.
30. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02273) with Associated League of Mexican-

Americans, Inc. dba ALMA Family Services, decreases $25,000.

The following 113 amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (31 to 143) add
Contractor to the MHSA Master List, mandate language, and revise Definitions to
Agreement for FY 2005-06:

31. Amendment No. 25 (DMH-00964) with The Regents of the University of
California, Los Angeles (UCLA) — (TIES for Adoption Program).




Each Supervisor

June 9, 2006

Page 6

32. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01669) with Bell Gardens Pharmacy.

33. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01678) with Chong Roh dba El Camino Pharmacy.

34, Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01693) with RXTS Drug Company dba Yee's
Prescription Pharmacy.

35. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01689) with Olympic Pharmacy dba Eddie Gozini.

36. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01703) with California Care Center, Inc. dba The
Manor.

37. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01887) with Dildax Corporation dba Medic
Pharmacy.

38. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02033) with Akila Concepts, Inc.

39. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02045) with Skid Row Development Corporation.

40. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02057) with Emergency Ambulance Service, Inc.

41. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02058) with Guardian Medical Transportation, Inc.

42.  Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02094) with Alcott Center for Mental Health
Services.

43. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02097) with Barbour and Floyd Medical
Associates.

44, Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02098) with Behavioral Health Services, Inc.

45. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02099) with California Hispanic Commission, Inc.

46. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02104) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc. dba Masada Homes.

47. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02105) with D'Veal Corporation.

48. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02106) with Harbor View Rehabilitation Center Inc.
dba Harbor View Adolescent Center.

49. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02109) with Los Angeles Orphans Home Society.




Each Supervisor

June 9, 2006

Page 7

50. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02113) with Optimist Boys’ Home and Ranch, Inc.
dba Optimist Youth Homes and Family Services.

51. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02114) with Penny Lane Centers.

52. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02115) with Phoenix Houses of Los Angeles, Inc.

53. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02120) with SHIELDS For Families, Inc.

54. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02122) with Star View Adolescent Center, Inc.

55. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02123) with Step Up On Second Street, Inc.

56. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02124) with Tarzana Treatment Centers, Inc.

57. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02125) with Telecare Corporation.

58. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02152) with Medical Center Pharmacy-Northridge.

59. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02153) with Memorial Medical Center Pharmacy.

60. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02154) with Meyers Pharmacy, Inc. dba De Soto
Pharmacy.

61. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02178) with Victory-Tampa Pharmacy.

62. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02182) with 8025 Sepulveda, LLC dba Sepulveda
Residential.

63. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02228) with Lorah L. Joe.

64. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02230) with Clevert S. King, Ph.D.

65. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02238) with David M. McCully, L.C.S.W.

66. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02270) with ASC Treatment Group.

67. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02272) with Aspen Community Services.

68. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02273) with Associated League of Mexican

Americans, Inc.




Each Supervisor

June 9, 2006

Page 8

69. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02274) with Bienvenidos Children’s Center, Inc.

70. Amendment No. 2 {(DMH-02279) with Catholic Healthcare West dba
California Hospital and Medical Center.

71. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02280) with Cedars-Sinai Medical Center.

72. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02281) with Center for Integrated Family and
Health Services.

73. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02282) with Child and Family Center.

74. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02283) with Child and Family Guidance Center.

75. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02284) with Children’s Bureau of Southern
California.

76. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02286) with Children’s Institute, Inc.

77. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02288) with Commﬁnity Counseling Services of
l.os Angeles, Inc.

78. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02289) with Community Family Guidance Center.

79. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02290) with Counseling4Kids.

80. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02291) with David & Margaret Home, Inc.

81. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02292) with The Devereux Foundation.

82. Amendment No. 7 {(DMH-02293) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service.

83. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02294) with Drew Child Development Corporation.

84. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02295) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
& Educational Therapy, Inc.

85. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02296) with El Centro De Amistad, Inc.

86. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02297) with El Centro del Pueblo, Inc.




Each Supervisor

June 9, 2006

Page 9

87. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02298) with El Dorado Community Service
Centers.

88. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02300) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc.

89. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02302) with Ettie Lee Homes, Inc.

90. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02303) with Exodus Recovery, Inc.

91. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02307) with Florence Crittenton Center (Los
Angeles).

92. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02308) with Florence Crittenton Services of
Orange County, Inc.

93. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02309) with Foothill Family Services.

94. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02310) with For the Child, Inc.

95. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02311) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center. ‘

96. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02312) with Gay and Lesbian Adolescent Social
Services, Inc.

97. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02313) with Hamburger Home.

98. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02314) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and
Family Services.

99. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02316) with HealthView, Inc. dba Harbor View
House.

100. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02317) with Helpline Youth Counseling, Inc.

101. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02318) with Heritage Clinic and the Community
Assistance for Seniors.

102. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02319) with Hillsides.

103. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02320) with Hillview Mental Health Center, Inc.




Each Supervisor
June 9, 2006
Page 10

104.

105.

106.

107.
108.

109.

110.

111.

112.
113.
114.
115.

116.
117.
118.
119.
120.

121.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02322) with Institute for Multicultural Counseling &
Education Services, Inc.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-02323) with Institute for the Redesign of Learning.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02324) with Intercommunity Child Guidance
Center. :

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-02327) with Kedren Community Health Center, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02328) with Kids First Foundation, Inc.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02329) with Koreatown Youth and Community
Center, Inc.

Amendment No. 2 {DMH-02330) with Lamp, Inc.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-02332) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02335) with Los Angeles Unified School District.
Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02336) with Maryvale.
Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02337) with McKinley Children’s Center, Inc.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-02339) with National Mental Health Association of
Greater Los Angeles.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02340) with New Horizons Family Center.
Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02341) with Ocean Park Community Center.
Amendment No. 9 (DMH-02343) with Pacific Clinics.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02345) with Para Los Ninos.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02346) with Parenting Institute Incorporated.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02348) with Pasadena Unified School District.



Each Supervisor

June 9, 2006

Page 11

122. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02350) with Personal Involvement Center, Inc.

123. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02353) with Portals.

124. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02352) with Prototypes.

125. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02351) with Rosemary Children’s Services.

126. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-02354) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc.

127. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02355) with San Gabriel Children’s Center, Inc.

128. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02357) with Social Model Recovery Systems, Inc.

129. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02358) with South Bay Children’s Health Center
Association, Inc.

130. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02359) with South Central Health and
Rehabilitation Program.

131. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02360) with Special Service for Groups.

132. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02361) with St. Anne’s.

133. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02362) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center.

134. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02364) with The Children’s Center of the Antelope
Valley.

135. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-02365) with The Guidance Center.

136. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02366) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center.

137. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02367) with The Village Family Services.

138. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02368) with Tobinworld.

139. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02370) with Transitional Living Centers for L.A.
County, Inc.

140. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02372) with Trinity Youth Services.




Each Supervisor
June 9, 2006
Page 12

141.
142.
143,

144.

145.

146.

147.

148.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02374) with Verdugo Mental Health Center.
Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02375) with VIP Community Mental Health Center.
Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02376) with Vista Del Mar Child & Family Services.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with four
(4) individual providers, add the Board-mandated clauses: Notice to
Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's
Acknowledgement of County’'s Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby
Law.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with four
(4) individual providers, add additional HIPAA language and adds a Guide to
Procedure Codes and include a “crosswalk” of technical terms/definitions.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with four
(4) individual providers, delete Exhibit B (Electronic Claims Submission),
Exhibit B-1 (Electronic Claims Submission Signature Information Form), Exhibit
B-2 (Communications Contractor and Subcontractor/Biller Form), Exhibit B-3
(Certification on Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Claim} and replace them with a Trading
Partner Agreement, Electronic Data Interchange/Direct Data Entry Selection
(EDI/DDE).

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with four
(4) individual providers, change the Contractor’s Exclusion from Participation in
a Federally Funded Program language, add Attestation form, and include the
Board-mandated Preamble.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with four
(4) individual providers, update Child Support Compliance Program language
and add a Board-mandated clause regarding Debarment, Suspension,
Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion.

MJS:SK:MY:RK:coh



